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PZ2025-119, Sorrento Tower

District 4 — Leslie Campione

Jennifer Frost

ARR Land, LLC and Alesia A Rehfeldt Family Trust

Conditional use permit (CUP) request to allow a 154-feet monopole
communications tower on a Planned Industrial (MP) District parcel with the
following waivers:

1. Waiver to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.02.05 to allow the
proposed telecommunication tower and associated support structures to be
constructed 17.6-feet away from the Right-of-Way along the western property
line, in lieu of the required 50-feet from all roads, or Right-of-Way bounding
the project area.

2. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(A) to allow the proposed tower’s support
structure and compound to be 17.6-feet from the western property line and
18.2-feet from the eastern property line, in lieu of the required 25-feet

3. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(1) to allow the proposed monopole
communications tower to be constructed off-center.

4. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(2) to allow the proposed tower to be
constructed 43.8-feet from the western property line, and 40.8-feet from the
eastern property ling, in lieu of the required 100-feet.

Staff finds the CUP application consistent with the LDR and Comprehensive
Plan.

James Frye, Planner I
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

Size:

Location:

Alternate Key Nos.:
Future Land Use:
Current Zoning District:
Flood Zones:

Joint Planning Area:
Overlay Districts:

Subject Property Information

2,500 +/- square feet compound lease area (2.54 +/- acres parent parcel)

22435 Sorrento Avenue, in the Sorrento area of unincorporated Lake County

3905352 and 3387236

Regional Office (Attachment “A”)
Planned Industrial District (MP) by Ordinance #14-90 (Attachment “B”)

“Xl’

Mount Dora Joint Planning Area (JPA)
Wekiva Study Area and the Mt. Plymouth Special Community (Attachment “C”)

Adjacent Property Land Use Table

Direction Futqulzl.and Zoning Existing Use Comments
Planned Unit
North Planned Unit Development (PUD) Vacant Pasture Mount Dora North
Development | by Ordinance # 2024- Development Program
14
PUD Ordinance allows 136,600
square feet of medical,
religious, and day care use,
South Regional Office PUD by Ordinance # Vacant and and an additional 20,000
2021-24 Residential square feet of retail, consumer
and personal uses; south of
State Road 46 (Sorrento
Avenue)
East Planned Unit PUD by Ordinance # Vacant Mount Dora North
Development 2024-14 Development Program
Planned Industrial Right-of-Wav and State Road 453 connection to
West Regional Office | (MP) by Ordinance # V\? Y State Road 46 (Sorrento
ater Retention
14-90 Avenue)

- Summary of Analysis -

The subject 2,500 +/- square feet lease parcel lies within a parent parcel comprised of 2.54 +/- acres, identified by
Alternate Key Number 3905352, and located at 22435 Sorrento Avenue, in the Sorrento area of unincorporated
Lake County. The parcel is zoned Planned Industrial by Ordinance #14-90; is designated with a Regional Office
Future Land Use Category (FLUC); and located within the Wekiva Study Area and the Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento

Special Community.

The Applicant seeks conditional approval for a 150-feet monopole communications tower with a 4-feet lightning rod,
with maximum structure height of 154-feet within a 2,500 square foot compound area; the tower will provide
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

infrastructure to support the antennas of Verizon, and three additional wireless telecommunication providers. A
Concept Plan was provided by the Applicant (Attachment “D”)

The Applicant is requesting four waivers, as outlined in the Project Narrative, Attachment “E”:

1. A Waiver to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.02.05 Setback Requirements to allow
development of a monopole tower and associated support structures to be constructed 17.6-feet away from
the Right-of-Way along the western property line, in lieu of the required 50-feet from all roads, or Right-of-
Way bounding the project area.

2. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(A) to allow the proposed tower’s support structure and compound to be 17.6-
feet from the western property line and 18.2-feet from the eastern property line, in lieu of the required 25-
feet

3. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(1) to allow the proposed monopole communications tower to be
constructed off-center.

4. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(2) to allow the proposed tower to be constructed 43.8-feet from the
western property line, and 40.8-feet from the eastern property line, in lieu of the required 100-feet.

Staff emphasizes that approval of this conditional use permit request is contingent upon the Board of County
Commissioners granting the waivers to the telecommunications location requirements.

The subject parcel is located within the City of Mount Dora JPA and ISBA and the application was provided to the
City of Mount Dora for review. The City of Mount Dora did not provide comments for the CUP request. However, the
City of Mount Dora provided comments with the preceding pre-submittal application and stated that the height of the
proposed tower does not meet their Land Development Code, which limits the height to a maximum of 100 feet. The
City also stated that the subject parcels are not eligible for annexation at this time (Attachment “F”).

— Analysis -

LDR Section 3.13.19 (Standards for Review)

A. The following non-comprehensive list of items shall be considered when reviewing for Aesthetic
impacts: the amount of the Tower that can be viewed from surrounding Residential Zones in
conjunction with its proximity (distance) to the residential zone, landscaping, existing character of
surrounding area and any other visual options proposed by the applicant. The tower may be placed,
designed or camouflaged to assist with mitigating the overall aesthetic impact.

Undue aesthetic impacts from the proposed telecommunications tower to the surrounding parcels are not
anticipated. The proposed tower will be located within an existing industrial area. Additionally, the Concept Plan
includes the required Type-A Landscaping Buffer. The ten-foot (10) wide buffer will be required to provide every
one hundred (100) linear feet two (2) canopy trees, one (1) ornamental tree, and one (1) single row of shrubs
per Table 2 under LDR Section 9.01.06, entitled Landscape Buffer Requirements. (Attachment “D”).

B. The degree to which a Tower is designed and located in order to be compatible with the nature and
character of Land Uses and/or the environment within which the Tower is proposed to be located. The
tower may be placed, designed or camouflaged to assist with compatibility. A camouflaged tower Shall
be designed to be compatible with the surrounding Land Uses and the environment.

The proposed request is consistent with Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 3.13.19(B) entitled
Conditional Use and Community Facility District (CFD) Criteria, which conditionally allows telecommunications
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

towers to be placed, designed or camouflaged in order to be compatible with the nature and character of land
used and/or the environment in which the tower is proposed to be located. The Planned Industrial Ordinance
#14-90 permits uses listed within both the Light Industrial (LM) and Heavy Industrial (HM) zoning districts;
communication towers are listed as a permitted use within both zoning districts per LDR Table 3.01.03, entitled
Schedule of Permitted and Condlitional Uses.

C. The minimum performance standards with respect to separation between Towers, separation between
residential uses and Towers, etc., as referenced in Section 3.13.00, Shall be met. The Board of County
Commissioners may impose more restrictive Conditions to a Conditional Use Permit or CFD request in
order to achieve the desired protection with respect to aesthetic impact and harmony and compatibility
with the surrounding community. The determination by the Board of County Commissioners to impose
more restrictive conditions Shall be based on substantial competent evidence.

The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.09 Tower Table 1 entitled Additional Tower
Setbacks, which requires the tower to be located three-hundred and thirty (330) feet from residential or Planned
Unit Development (PUD) zoned lands. The proposed tower location is adjacent to parcels that are existing
commercial uses within a Planned Industrial zoning district per Ordinance #1990-14. Additionally, the proposed
location is approximately three-hundred and thirty-two (332) feet from the nearest PUD zoned parcel directly
north and identified by Alternate Key Number 2755547.

The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.10 entitled Separation between Towers, which
establishes setbacks for communication towers as shown in the Separation Tower Map (Attachment “G”).

LDR Section 14.05.03 (Standards for Review)
A. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and Local Code (Land Development Regulations).

The proposed request is consistent with LDR Table 3.01.03 entitied Schedule of Permitted and Conditional
Uses, which conditionally allows telecommunication towers within the Planned Industrial District with an
appropriate land use regulatory instrument; the proposed CUP satisfies this requirement.

The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.09, Tower Table 1 entitled Additional Tower Setbacks,
which requires the tower to be located 330-feet from residentially or PUD zoned lands (Attachment “D”); provided
however, several waivers to other setback requirements have been requested.

The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.10 entitled Separation between Towers, which
establishes setbacks for communication towers as shown in the Separation Tower Map (Attachment “G”).

The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.12 entitled Fencing, which requires a six (6) foot wall
or chain-link fence around the tower compound area as shown on the Concept Plan (Attachment “D”).

The proposed request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy 1-7.2.6 entitled Communication Towers
within Residential Areas, which requires the County to adopt siting and design criteria land development
regulations to protect existing and future residential neighborhoods from potential adverse impacts resulting from
these facilities. The proposed use is consistent with the adopted LDR.

The request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy I-1.3.6 entitled Regional Office FLUC, which typically
allows civic uses. The 2030 Comprehensive Plan defines “civic uses” as a county, municipal, state, or federal
use or service, and community facility uses, excluding schools. Wireless antennas, towers, and equipment are
listed as a Community Facility Use pursuant to LDR Section 3.01.03.

The request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy 1-3.4.5 entitled Development Design Standards
pertaining to the Wekiva Study Area (WSA). The County has adopted specific development design standards
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

within the WSA. The parent parcel does not contain nor is adjacent to wetlands and is not located within a flood
prone area. Furthermore, the proposed development is located within an existing and developed parcel within a
Planned Industrial zoning district. There are no anticipated adverse effects to the environment with the proposed
communication tower.

B. Effect on Adjacent Properties.

1.

The proposed conditional use will not have an undue adverse effect upon nearby property.

Undue adverse effects are not anticipated as the proposed tower will satisfy setbacks to adjacent parcels if
the requested waivers are granted, and adjacent tower separation distances. To further lessen any potential
adverse effects, LDR Section 3.13.03(A), Structural Design, requires the tower to collapse within the property
lot lines on which the communication tower is located. Should the request be approved, the Applicant will
need to demonstrate proof that the tower can self-collapse within the parent parcel boundaries with submittal
of the development application.

The Applicant provided a Structural Standards Letter certifying that the proposed tower’s design has a forty
feet (40) fall radius (Attachment “H”).

The proposed conditional use is compatible with the existing or planned character of the
neighborhood in which it would be located.

The area is characterized by existing industrial uses. The proposed communications tower will be located
adjacent to an existing storage area within the Planned Industrial zoning district and located on the parcel
proposed for access to the tower site.

All reasonable steps have been taken to minimize any adverse effect of the proposed conditional
use on the immediate vicinity through design, landscaping, and screening.

To minimize potential visual adverse effects, the tower lease area will be fenced with a six (6) foot high chain-
link fence and be surrounded by a ten feet (10) wide Type “A” landscaping buffer (Attachment “D”).

The proposed conditional use will be constructed, arranged, and operated so as not to interfere with
the development of neighboring property, in accordance with applicable district regulations.

The tower will be located in order to reduce potential visual impact on the adjacent properties to the north
and south. The proposed tower will be located adjacent to an existing developed parcel with industrial uses.
The proposed Conditional Use Permit is not anticipated to adversely affect the development of neighboring

property.

C. Adequacy of Public Facilities.
The proposed conditional use will be served by adequate public facilities including but not limited to
police, roads, sewage facilities, water supply, drainage, solid waste, parks and recreation, schools, and
fire and emergency medical facilities. Levels of service established by the Comprehensive Plan Shall be
considered.

Parks

The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact parks.

Schools

The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact schools.
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

Solid Waste

The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact solid waste capacities or levels of service.
Transportation

The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact transportation levels of service.

D. Adequacy of Fire Protection.
The applicant shall obtain from the Lake County Office of Fire Rescue written confirmation, or has
otherwise demonstrated by substantial credible evidence, that water supply, evacuation facilities, and
emergency access are satisfactory to provide adequate fire protection.

Lake County Fire Rescue Station 39, located at 24815 Wallick Road, Sorrento, is less than three (3) miles from
the subject property. Fire protection, water supply, and emergency access will be addressed during the site plan
review process, if the conditional use permit is approved.

Page 6 of 29
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Attachment “A” - Future Land Use Category

CURRENT FUTURE LAND USE
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NAME: SORRENTO TOWER DISTRICT: 4
CASE NUMBER: CUP-PZ2025-119

LOCATION (S-T-R): 26-19-27

REQUEST: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Path: G:\Workgroups\GIS_Dept\Projects\GrowthManagement\PlanningZoning\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower.aprx

[17[2025
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Path: G:\Workgroups\GIS_Dept\Projects\GrowthManagement\PlanningZoning\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower.aprx
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

Path: G:\Workgroups\GIS_Dept\Projects\GrowthManagement\PlanningZoning\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower.aprx

Attachment “C” — Overlay District

Conditional Use Permit

CUP-PZ2025-119

Sorrento Tower

MtiPlymouth-Sorrento
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Wekival
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[
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DR

COUNTY, FL

REAL FLORIDA » REAL CLOSE

7/17/2025
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

Attachment “D” — Concept Plan (1 of 2)
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Attachment “D” — Concept Plan (2 of 2)
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| \ s
NG TREES ARE 1O BE REMOVED
HIS CONSTRUCTION MNORK. SFECIES

1) ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL B= FLORIDA # OR BETTER AS GIVEN N, GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR
NURSERY PLANTS, LATEST EDITION, PUBLISHED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVICES.

2)  LOCATION OF PLANTS ON THE PLAN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC- SEE THE LANDSCAPE ARCAHITECT FOR
GUESTIONS ON EXACT LOCATIONS. THE PLANT MATERIALS LIST 15 PROVIDED FOR THE CONVENENCE OF THE
LANDSCAFE CONTRACTOR. SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE PLANT LIST AND THE PLAN,
THE FLAN SHALL PREVAIL,

3) 1T 15 THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE THAT ALL PLANT 2ED AREAS HAVE
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THE TIME OF INSTALLATION TO  THE TIME OF FINAL ACCEFTANCE.
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OF 24' RADIS,

6)  TREES SHRUBS, AND GROUND COVER SHALL BE INSTALLED USING THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE: PLANT
PIS SHALL BE EXCAVATED 1O TIICE THE DIAMETER OF THE PLANT ROOT BALL. AERATE EXISTING SOIL
BEFORE BACKFILLING PIT,

T} TREE INSTALLATION: ALL REGUIRED TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED ' - 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE. TREES
INSTALLED OR. BURIED TOO DEE® SHALL BE RESET TO THIS STANDARD. REMOVE THE TOP I/3 OF THE WIRE
BAGKETS ON ALL B ¢ B 5TOCK.

VEGETATICN & FERMIRY NOTE: LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
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4 FERNERY STRUCTURES TO

CONSTRUCTION ACCESS.

PLANT MATERIAL LIST

815 SOUTH KINGS AVENUE
BRANDON, FLORIDA 33511

PH: (813) 6577810
PREPARED BY:

ANDERSON LESNIAK LIMITED, INC.

314:24:48

SORRENTO
FL-5297
CONDITIONAL USE §TBD
22435 SORRENTO AVE
MOUNT DORA, FL 32757
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Attachment “E” - Project Narrative (1 of 9)

VERTEX

Vertex is requesting CUP Approval {with waivers) for a 150’ Tower and associated ground
equipment to be located on the property adjacent to 22435 Sorrento Avenue, Mount Dora,
Florida 32757 (Alternate Key: 3905352) with an easement across the eastern parcel (Alternate
Key 3387236). The total parent parcel for the tower is approximately 2.54 acres MOL (according
to the Lake County Property Appraiser’s Office), and it is vacant industrial land. The parcels are
zoned “MP” (Planned Industrial) with a future land use designation of “Regional Office” and are
located within the Wekiva Study Area and the Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento Special Community.

The Tower will be designed to accommodate Verizon Wireless and three other wireless
telecommunication providers (including T-Mobile, AT&T, and DISH Wireless). The tower
compound is 2,500 square feet in addition to any required easements for access, utilities,
landscaping, and the fall zone.

Vertex was issued a Staff Comment Letter on December 27, 2024, for Pre-Application
PZ2024-271 (AR 5812); however, the location presented has shifted away from the PUD
residential to the north.

Please find the narrative below of how Vertex’s application meets the criteria of the applicable
sections of Lake County LDC.

T ——

A. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and Local Code. The proposed conditional use is in
compliance with all requirements, and is consistent with the general purpose, goals,
objectives, and standards of the Comprehensive Plan, the Lake County Code, and is in
compliance with all additional standards imposed on it by the particular provisions of these
regulations authorizing such use. The Conditional Use Permit request is consistent with
Comprehensive Plan Objective I1-2.1, which recognizes the Mount Plymouth-Sorrento
Special Community as part of Lake County with unique character and charm. The Policy
requires approaches to land use intensities and densities, rural roadway corridor
protection, the provision of services and facilities, environmental protection with the
community’s character. The proposed communications tower within the Regional Office
Future Land Use — and adjacent to the State Road 453 and State Road 46 interchange -is
consistent with promoting orderly and logical development of land for office complexes
and light, clean industrial development. Community Facility Uses are further defined as
“A noncommercial and nonresidential use established primarily for the benefit and
service of the population of the community in which it is located.” Communication towers
benefit the population by providing another source for emergency communications,
promoting public order and safety.

The Conditional Use Permit request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Objective I-
3.4, the Wekiva Study Area, which aims to protect and preserve the function of natural
resources within the Wekiva Study Area, including but not limited to springs, springsheds,
karst features, most-effective recharge areas, sensitive 6 natural habitats, wetlands,
wildlife, and wildlife corridors. The proposed communications tower meets the Open
Space requirements and follows the (conservation) Development Design Standards.

This use is consistent with LDR Table 3.01.00 and LDR Section 3.01.03, which specifies the
allowance of non-camouflage Towers within the {MP) Planned Industrial zoning district

3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609
Page 2
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Attachment “E” - Project Narrative (2 of 9)

VERTEX

with a conditional use permit. The application seeks to mitigate aesthetic impacts while
providing additional communication coverage for the public health, safety, and welfare.

The purpose of the "MP" planned industrial district is to provide for any industrial Land Use
currently available in any other industrial district and to provide for any industrial Land
Use for which no provision is made elsewhere in these regulations. The intent of this
zoning district is to establish "MP" districts individually under approved site plans,
submitted either at the initial rezoning stage or prior to the actual Development of the
property, and conditions necessary to promote the general welfare and to secure
economic and coordinated Land Use. Acommunications tower is consistent with this
purpose and intent.

LDR Section 3.13.00 establishes standards and requirements for communication towers.
The submitted application is requesting waivers to some of these standards; however, the
applicant contends the waivers will seek to meet the intent of the Code, given the unique
shape of the parcel created by the Order of Taking by Central Florida Expressway in 2015
for the State Road 453 Interchange Ramp.

LDR Section 3.13.10, Tower Table 2, establishes specific separation distances between
existing and proposed communication towers. The proposed tower meets those
separation distances as shown on Attachment A.

The concept plan provided demonstrates consistency with LDR Section 3.13.12, regarding
the provision of a chain link fence around the communications tower and support
facilities as shown in Exhibit A of this Ordinance.

B. Effect on Adjacent Properties.

1. The proposed conditional use will not have an undue adverse effect upon nearby property.
The proposed Tower is located on industrially zoned property adjacent to a highway
interchange. Given the recent approval of Ordinance 2025-12 for “Mount Dora North,”
which has been approved for 3,746 dwelling units and over 12 million square feet of
non-residential uses, the Tower serves as a Community Facility Use that will benefit as
a general public service and emergency service (E911) use, thereby supporting the
health, welfare and safety of both the existing and the future surrounding
communities.

2. The proposed conditional use is compatible with the existing or planned character of the
neighborhood in which it would be located. The proposed Tower is located on industrially
zoned property adjacent to a highway interchange and is compatible with the existing
character of the area.

3. Allreasonable steps have been taken to minimize any adverse effect of the proposed
conditional use on the immediate vicinity through design, landscaping, and screening. The
concept plan shows the tower lease parcel fenced with an eight-foot (8°) tall chain link
fence around the perimeter of the compound area, thus providing relief to the
potential aesthetic impact of the tower.

4. The proposed conditional use will be constructed, arranged, and operated so as not to
interfere with the development of neighboring property, in accordance with applicable
district regulations. As the neighboring properties to the east, south and west are

3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609
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Attachment “E” - Project Narrative (3 of 9)

VERTEX

already developed, and the proposed Tower meets the setbacks to the north, the
proposed Tower will not interfere with the development of neighboring properties.

C. Adequacy of Public Facilities. The proposed conditional use will be served by adequate public
facilities including but not limited to police, roads, sewage facilities, water supply, drainage,
solid waste, parks and recreation, schools, and fire and emergency medical facilities. Levels of
service established by the Comprehensive Plan Shall be considered.

Schools The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact schools.

Parks The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact solid waste capacities
or levels of service.

Solid Waste The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact solid waste
capacities or levels of service.

D. Adequacy of Fire Protection. The applicant Shall obtain from the Lake County Emergency
Services Division written confirmation, or has otherwise demonstrated by substantial credible
evidence, that water supply, evacuation facilities, and emergency access are satisfactory to
provide adequate fire protection. Lake County Fire Rescue Station 39 is located
approximately three (3) miles east of the subject property. The gated Tower compound will
be fitted with a Knox Fire Department Access System device, and access will have an
unobstructed width of at least 20 feet.

3.13.00 - Wireless A I | Equi Faciliti

3.13.02 Compliance with County, State and Federal Regulations. All Communications Towers,
Antennas, and Equipment Shall comply with:

A. The Lake County Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations.

B. All applicable fire safety codes, building codes, and technical codes adopted by Lake
County.

C. Allapplicable Federal and State Regulations.

Vertex will comply with all applicable codes, ordinances and building regulations. See
Site Plans, Sheet GN-1, Code Compliance.

3.13.03 Structural Design.

A. All Communications Towers must be designed so that in the event a
Communications Tower falls, it Shall collapse only within the property lines of the Lot
on which the Communications Tower is located. No Building Permit Shall be issued
unless the applicant provides verification of compliance from an engineer registered
by the State of Florida. See Site Plans, Sheet C-1, and the Fall Zone Letter,

3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609
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VERTEX

demonstrating that in the unlikely event of failure, the Tower would fall within the
property lines of the parent parcel.

B. To ensure the structural integrity of Wireless Communications Towers, the owner of a
Wireless Communications Antenna and/or Tower Shall ensure that it is constructed
and maintained according to TIA/EIA-Standard 222, as amended from time to time,
ASCE-7, as amended from time to time, and all County adopted construction/
building codes. No building permit Shall be issued unless the applicant submits site
plans sealed and verified by an engineer licensed in the State of Florida that proves
compliance with the adopted structural codes in effect at the time of said
improvement or addition. Vertex and its collocators shall comply with this
Section. Please see Site Plans, Sheet T-1.

C. Applicants for new communication towers are encouraged, but not required, to
reserve space to accommodate the placement of any needed emergency
communication apparatus and/or device(s) on the structure or the ground compound
as requested by the Lake County Public Safety Department. Vertex reached out to
Lake County Office of Public Safety Support on March 28, 2025, and received a
response that space is not needed at this location. Please see LCPSS Email.

D. Camouflaged Wireless Communications Structures... Vertex is proposing a 150’
Monopole-type Tower in the “MP” zoning district; therefore, we are requesting a
Conditional Use approval, per LDC Section 3.01.03, Schedule of Permitted and
Conditional Uses Table. The monopole’s location is compatible with the
surrounding industrial and highway. The siting of a monopole as a general public
service and emergency service use (including E911) shall strengthen the wireless
service to area and support the health, welfare and safety of the community.
Finally, as Vertex is proposing a 150° Tower in order to accommodate the
carriers’ needs, a monopole will have a much slimmer profile than the
recommended flagpole or tree-type camouflage (monopine) Tower.

3.13.04 Radiation Emission Standards. The Communications Tower and Communication
Antennae must meet the radiation emission standards set by the FCC. The applicant Shall provide
evidence that the Communications Tower and Communication Antennae meet the FCC standards
where applicable. Vertex’s is the infrastructure provider and does not transmit any
frequencies; however, Vertex’s collocators shall comply with this Section. Please see FCC
TOWAIR.

3.13.05 Towers within the Ferndale Community... Section not applicable.

3.13.06 Towers and Antennas within the Pinecastle Military Operation Area... Section not
applicable, as the proposed Tower is located well outside this boundary.

3.13.07 Amateur Radio Station Operators/Receive Only Towers/Antennas and Wireless
(Wi-Fi) Towers... Section not applicable

3.13.08 Measurement and Lot Size.

A. Measurement. For purposes of measurement, tower setbacks and separation
distances Shall be calculated and applied to Facilities located in Lake County
regardless of Municipal and County jurisdictional boundaries.

3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609
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VERTEX

3.13.09

Lot Size. For purposes of determining whether the installation of a Tower or Antenna
complies with development regulations, including but not limited to Setback
Requirements, lot-coverage Requirements, and other such requirements, the
dimensions of the entire lot Shall control, even though the antennas or towers may be
located on leased parcels within such lot.

Setbacks.

Equipment facility and guyed support structures shall meet a setback of twenty-five
(25) feet from property lines or the Zoning District setback, whichever is greater.
Please see Site Plans, Sheet A-1, for the compound setbacks. Vertex is
requesting a waiver from this requirement. In order to meet the PUD setbacks in
Tower Table 1, along with the unique shape of the parcel due to the Order of
Taking by Central Florida Expressway in 2015 for the State Road 453 Interchange
Ramp, Vertex’s compound cannot meet the 25’ setback on the east and west of
the compound.

Towers Shall be:

1. Centered within the boundaries of the Property recognized as the parent parcel
on the official zoning map; Vertex is requesting a waiver from this section. The
proposed Tower is located approximately 51.8 feet from the centroid. Given
the unique shape of the parcel created by the Order of Taking by Central
Florida Expressway in 2015 for the State Road 453 Interchange Ramp, Vertex
has attempted to locate the Tower on the parcel that will also meet
Setbacks in Table 1. Please see Site Plans, Sheet A-1 for illustrated
setbacks.

2. Maintain a minimum setback of one hundred (100) feet from the Property Line;
Vertex is requesting a waiver from this section from the east and west sides
of the parcel. Please see Site Plans, Sheet A-1, for illustrated setbacks. In
order to comply with the setbacks in Table 1, the Tower had to be shifted
southerly on the parcel, where it narrows as a result of the Order of Taking by
Central Florida Expressway.

3. Be measured and reported using Global Position System coordinates for the
center of the Tower; and Please see FAA 1-A Caertification.

4. Shall meet the requirements in Table 1:

Tower Table 1—Additional Tower Setbacks

From Residential or PUD Zoned Lands in the Urban Low, From any Single-Family or
Urban Medium, Urban High, Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento Main Duplex Residential Unit
Street, Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento Receiving Area or Green Swamp
Ridge Future Land Use Categories, and in similar municipal
zonings and land use categories.

330 feet 400% of the tower height

3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609
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VERTEX

Vertex exceeds the requirements in Table 1. Please see Site Plans, Sheet A-1, for illustration
of these setbacks. The closest residential unit is approximately 1,330 feet to the southeast on
Alt Key 1510244, which exceeds the 400% (or 600 feet) requirement.

If the Owner of the Property where the Tower is to be located owns Residential units thereon or on
surrounding properties (or if such properties are owned by his or her parents or children and they
have consented in writing), those units Shall not be taken into consideration when calculating the
Setback requirements of this section. Subsection not applicable.

(Ord. No. 2013-20, § 2, 4-23-13)

3.13.10 Separation between Towers.

A. Wireless Communications Tower separation Shall be measured using Global
Position System (GPS) coordinates for the center of the Tower. Wireless
Communications Towers Shall meet the following separation requirements:

Tower Table 2—Wireless Communications Tower Separation

Existing Tower Proposed Tower Type

Type
Lattice or Self- Guyed Monopole >150 Monopole 150 or
Supporting less

Monopole 150 or | 2,500 feet 2,500 feet 1,000 feet 500 feet

less

Exempt from this requirement are Towers that are recognized camouflaged structures and Amateur
Radio Station Operators/Receive Only Antennas. The closest existing FCC-registered Tower (ASR
#1238533) is approximately 10,290 feet to the west, thereby exceeding all Tower Separation
requirements. Please see Existing Towers Map.

B. Wireless Communications Towers designed to accommodate four (4) or more service
providers Shall be granted a reduction in the separation distances between
Communications Towers as shown below: ... Vertex is designing the Tower for four
(4) providers; however, we are not seeking any reductions in separation
distances.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the owner/operator Shall submit executed co-location
agreements for each additional co-location in a form acceptable to the County Manager or
designee that Shall provide that each of the additional Users will be utilizing the Tower upon its
completion. Vertex shall provide the recorded Memorandums of Agreement upon written
request.

3.13.11 Communication Antenna Co-location... Section not applicable. Vertex is
proposing a new tower; however, Vertex’s future co-locators shall comply with this section.

3.13.12 Fencing. A chain link fence or wall not less than six (6) feet from finished grade Shall
be provided around each communications Tower and support facilities. In commercial and

3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609
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VERTEX

industrial Zoning District, barbed wire or other appropriate anti-climbing device Shall be used along
the top of the fence or wall. The area to be fenced Shall surround and enclose as a single entity or
individually, the tower, all supporting Structures including guyed grounding points, and equipment
facilities. Access to the Communications Tower Shall be through a locked gate. Please see Site
Plans, Sheet C-4, for proposed eight-foot fencing.

3.13.13 Landscaping.

A. The visual impact of a communications tower Shall be mitigated for nearby viewers
through landscaping at the base of the Communications Tower and ancillary
structures. Landscaping Shall be installed on the outside of fences or walls except on
agricultural zoned lands as follows...: Please see Site Plans, Sheet L-1 for proposed
landscaping, which conforms to Type A Buffer standards.

B. At the public hearing at which the CFD zoning or Conditional Use Permit is approved,
the Board of County Commissioners may waive all or part of the landscaping
requirements if the Board finds it is not necessary to mitigate the visual impact for
nearby viewers. Should the Board of County Commissioners waive all or part of
the landscaping requirement, Vertex shall comply.

3.13.14 Modification or Rebuilding...Section not applicable.

3.13.15 lllumination. Communications Towers Shall not be artificially lighted except to
assure human safety or as required by the Federal Aviation Administration. See Site Plans, Sheet
GN-1, Site Notes #4, and the FAA Application. Vertex has applied to the FAA for a
Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation, including no lighting.

3.13.16 Finished Color. Communications Towers not requiring FAA painting/marking Shall
have a galvanized finish or be painted in a neutral color. The proposed monopole will have a
galvanized steel finish. See Site Plans, Sheet C-2.

3.13.17 Signage.
1. Signage unless otherwise required by law on perimeter fences Shall be limited to:
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) registration.
b. Trespassing, danger/warning, or emergency directions.

c. One sign not to exceed four (4) square feet in size providing Tower owner and
leasing information.

2. Each User Shall be permitted two (2) square feet of signage on equipment facilities
providing ownership information and/or emergency directions.

3. No signage Shall be Permitted on Towers or Antennas.
See Site Plans, Sheet C-4, for proposed signage on the fence.
3.13.18 Removal of Abandoned Antennas and Towers. Any Antenna or Tower that is not
operated (all users cease using the tower) for a continuous period of twelve (12) months Shall be
considered abandoned, and the owner of such antenna or tower Shall remove the same within

ninety (90) days of receipt of notice from Lake County notifying the owner of such abandonment.
Failure to remove an abandoned Antenna or Tower within said ninety (90) days Shall be grounds to

3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609
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remove the Tower or Antenna at the owner's expense. Vertex will comply with this section, if ever

applicable.

3.13.19 Conditional Use and Community Facility District (CFD) Criteria...

A.

The following non-comprehensive list of items shall be considered when reviewing for
Aesthetic impacts: the amount of the Tower that can be viewed from surrounding
Residential Zones in conjunction with its proximity (distance) to the residential zone,
landscaping, existing character of surrounding area and any other visual options
proposed by the applicant. The tower may be placed, designed or camouflaged to
assist with mitigating the overall aesthetic impact. The parcels to the east and west
are zone “MP” and the parcels to the north and south are zoned “PUD.” The
closest residentially zoned parcel "R-1” is greater than 2,200 feet to the
northwest, Alt key 2757159.

The degree to which a Tower is designed and located in order to be compatible with
the nature and character of Land Uses and/or the environment within which the
Tower is proposed to be located. The tower may be placed, designed or camouflaged
to assist with compatibility. A camouflaged tower Shall be designed to be compatible
with the surrounding Land Uses and the environment. Vertex is proposing a 150’
Tower in order to accommodate all the carriers’ needs, and is placed between
existing industrial development and the SR-453 off-ramp to SR-46. A monopole
will have a much slimmer profile than the recommended flagpole or tree-type
camouflage (monopine) design.

The minimum performance standards with respect to separation between Towers,
separation between residential uses and Towers, etc., as referenced in Section
3.13.00, Shall be met. The Board of County Commissioners may impose more
restrictive Conditions to a Conditional Use Permit or CFD request in order to achieve
the desired protection with respect to aesthetic impact and harmony and
compatibility with the surrounding community. The determination by the Board of
County Commissioners to impose more restrictive conditions Shall be based on
substantial competent evidence. The tower exceeds all tower-to-tower and tower-
to-tower and residential separation requirements. Please see Existing Towers
Map and Site Plans, page C-4, respectively.

3630 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33609
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APPENDIX A - PZ2025-119/ AR No. 6013
List of Waivers Requested Pursuantto Section 14.03.05(B)

Table 3.02.05 Setback Requirements: “All buildings Shall be setback no less than 50' from all roads, or ROW
easements bounding the project area. However, if there is Existing Development, with existing structures on a
block, and all right-of-way, which is required by Lake County, is dedicated to the public, then a setback,
computed by the average of the structures on the block, Shall be permitted.” Please see Site Plans, Sheet A-
1, for the compound setbacks. Vertex is requesting a waiver from this requirement on two sides. In
order to meet the PUD setbacks in Tower Table 1, along with the unique shape of the parcel due to the
Order of Taking by Central Florida Expressway in 2015 for the State Road 453 Interchange Ramp, Vertex’s
compound cannot meet the 50’ setback on the west side of the compound.

- From the western ROW property line to the compound: 17.6’ (a waiver of 32.4)

Section 3.13.09 Setbacks

A. Equipment facility and guyed support structures shall meet a setback of twenty-five (25) feet from
property lines or the Zoning District setback, whichever is greater. Please see Site Plans, Sheet A-1, for
the compound setbacks. Vertex is requesting a waiver from this requirement on two sides. In order
to meet the PUD setbacks in Tower Table 1, along with the unique shape of the parcel due to the
Order of Taking by Central Florida Expressway in 2015 for the State Road 453 Interchange Ramp,
Vertex’s compound cannot meet the 25’ setback on the east and west of the compound.

- From the eastern property line to the compound: 18.2’ (a waiver of 6.8’)
- From the western property line to the compound: 17.6’ (a waiver of 7.4°)

B. Towers Shall be:

1.  Centered within the boundaries of the Property recognized as the parent parcel on the official zoning
map; Vertex is requesting a waiver from this section. The proposed Tower is located
approximately 51.8 feet from the centroid. Given the unique shape of the parcel created by the
Order of Taking by Central Florida Expressway in 2015 for the State Road 453 Interchange
Ramp, Vertex has attempted to locate the Tower on the parcel that will meet Setbacks in Table
1, specifically “330’ from Residential or PUD Zoned Lands...” Please see Site Plans, Sheet A-1
for illustrated setbacks.

- From the centroid of the parcel to the tower, a waiver of 51.8’

2. Maintain a minimum setback of one hundred (100) feet fromthe Property Line; Vertexis requesting
a waiver from this section from the east and west sides of the parcel. Please see Site Plans,
Sheet A-1, for illustrated setbacks. In order to comply with the setbacks in Table 1, the Tower
had to be shifted southerly on the parcel, where it narrows as a result of the Order of Taking by
Central Florida Expressway. Additionally, Vertex is proposing a Fall Zone Design with a radius
of 40 feet, demonstrating that in the unlikely event of failure, the Tower would fall within the
property lines of the parent parcel.

- From the eastern property line to the tower: 40.8’ (a waiver of 59.2’)

- From the western property line to the tower: 43.8’ (a waiver of 56.2°)
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il CITY OF CITY HALL

510 North Baker Street

i MOUNT Mount Dora, Flonida 32735
DORA 352-735-7100
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MountDora.gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE COMMENTS

DATE: December 18, 2024
FROM: Ryan Winkler, AICP, Senior Pl annérTj\U
CONTACT: WinklerR @cityof mountdora.com

PROJECT NAME: Sorrento Tower
REVIEW TYPE: Lake County JPA — Pre-submittal Application

Adwinistrative approval (or lack of comment on a specific item) does not constitute a waiver af any
code requirements nor does it relieve the developer of responsibility to meet those requirements. it
shall be the responsibility of the developer to correci any defects in the plans or the facility as
constructed that results in a failure to meet applicable code requiremenis.

Informational Comments
The Divisions or Departments of the City involved with the review process have provided
informational comments to inform you of Code requirements andfor processes that will be required as
you move forward with the development process. Qur review comments are listed below for your
reference. Please use this information in the preparation of your formal development application.

Planning and Z oning
Comments provided by Michele Janiszew ski, MicheleJ@mountdora.gov

1. A pre-submittal application was provided to the City of Mount Dora from the Lake County
Planning and Zoning Office for the consideration of a proposed one-hundred and fifty foot
{150°) monopole tower on property identified by Parcel ID 26-19-27-0003-000-04500 and
Alternate Key 3905352, A concept plan (attached) was provided by the Applicant with
information pertaining to proposed setbacks, fifty by fifty (50° x 50°) compound, twenty-foot
(20°) wide access easement with a twelve-foot (127) wide gravel driveway to entrance of
property along State Road 46.

2. The subject property 1s located within the Lake County — Mount Dora Joint Planning Area
(JPA) but 1s not eligible for annexation at this time. Development of the site will be required
to adhere to the stipulations in the Lake County — Mount Dora JPA.

3. Land Development Code (LDC) Section 3.5.21, provides the standards adopted by the City
pertaining to communication towners and is copted below for your use and reference.

Page 1 of 3
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DRC Comments — Sorrento Tower
Lake County JPA Pre-submittal
December 18, 2024

Communications towers. Notwithstanding subsection 3.5.6, or any other section of these land
development regulations, telecommunications towers shall be allowed only within the WP-1
and WP-2 districts and only upon meeting the following standards:

1) Towers shall be limited to a maximum height of 100 feet as measured from the existing
natural grade.

2) No tower shall be located within 3,000 linear feet, as measured in a straight line, from
another tower.

3) Towers shall be set back from any residential zoning district a minimum of four times
the height of the installed tower.

4) A type "C" buffer shall surround the perimeter of the site, regardless of adjoining
zoning classifications.

5) Any tower visible from a residential zoning district shall be disguised so as to not be
recognizable as a telecommunications tower when viewed from the residential district.

6) Towers shall be so situated upon the site upon which they are erected to be no closer
than the height of the tower from any boundary of the site. For example, a 100-foot
tower must be surrounded by at least 100 feet of property in all directions, as measured
from the base of the tower, which property shall be owned by the same owner as the
property upon which the tower situated.

7) Any tower upon which use has been abandoned for more than 180 days shall be
removed upon 60 days' notice by the city unless usage resumes within the 60-day
period.

8) No signage of any type shall be allowed upon any tower erected hereunder.

9) Any lighting must be shielded to fall within the confines of the property, unless
otherwise required by the Federal Aviation Administration.

10) No long-term parking or vehicle or equipment storage shall occur on-site.

4. As proposed, the tower will be non-conforming to the following provisions when the property
is annexed into the City limits due to, but not limited to:

(1) LDC Section 3.5.21 (1), which limits the height of communication towers to one
hundred (100) feet. The proposed tower has a height of one hundred and fifty (150)
feet.

(2) LDC Section 3.5.21 (6), which requires a 150’ setback from all property lines, based
on the proposed height of the tower. The concept plan shows that the tower is setback
126’ from the northern property line and 100” from the southwestern property line.

Page 2 of 3

Page 22 of 29



PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

Attachment “F” — City of Mount Dora (3 of 3)

DRC Comments — Sorrento Tower
Lake County JPA Pre-submittal
December 18, 2024

Building Services — Flood Review
Comments provided by Ryan Morgan, morganr@mountdora.gov

Property is located within flood zone X which is outside the Special Flood Hazard Area (MJ).

Electric Utility
Comments provided by Steve Langley, langleys@mountdora.gov

This property is not within the City’s Electric Utility Service Area (MJ).

Page 3 of 3
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Attachment “G” — Separation Tower Map
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Attachment “H” - Structural Standards Letter

I?j PAUL J.FORD

& COMPANY
Report Date: April 4, 2025
Client: Expert Construction Managers, Inc.

815 S. Kings Ave

Brandon, FL 33511

Attn: Ryan Aufiero

(813) 731-2580
ryan@expertconstructionmanagersinc.com

Structure: Proposed 150-ft Monopole
Site Name: Sorrento

Site Number: FL-5297

Site Address: 22435 Sorrento Ave

City, County, State: =~ Mount Dora, Lake County, FL
Latitude, Longitude: 28.803406°, -81.586161°

PJF Project: AB2625-0003.001.7102

We understand that there may be some concern on the part of local building officials regarding the reliability of
communication poles. Communication structures are designed in accordance with the Telecommunications
Industries Association / Electronic Industries Association Standards TIA-222-H, "Structural Standards for
Antenna Supporting Structures, Antennas, and Small Wind Turbine Support Structures." This is a nationally
recognized standard and is modeled after the American National Standards Institute document ANSI A58.1.
The TIA-222-H standard was developed by professional engineers experienced in the design of communication
structures. Much of these specific design criteria are often not available in local building codes.

The pole and its foundation will be designed per the 2023 Florida Building Code, 8th Edition (2021 International
Building Code with state amendments) and the TIA-222-H standard (exception #5 of Section 1609.1.1) using
Load and Resistance Factor Design (LRFD) methodology. This design methodology is also used in building
design and is discussed in American Institute of Steel (AISC) and American Concrete Institute (ACI) design
standards.

This pole shall be designed with a basic design wind speed of 140 mph for use in the TIA-222-H Standard
Exposure Category C, a topographic factor, Kzt = 1.0, and Risk Category |l shall be used in this design.

The monopole for this site will be designed as a “bend-over” pole. This means that the bottom of the pole has
reserve capacity compared to that of the upper section in an attempt to limit the fall radius of the pole. This pole
will be designed with the top 40-ft meeting the design wind criteria near capacity, but the remaining structure will
have reserve capacity to remain intact beyond possible failure of the upper section. When steel becomes
overstressed, it does not suddenly break, it will locally deform. The upper portion of the pole would then hinge
at this level resulting in a fall radius of up to 40-ft. Once the upper portion is no longer upright catching the wind
load, the stresses in the lower portion of the pole are reduced.

We at Paul J. Ford and Company appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to
you and Expert Construction Managers, Inc.. If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any

other projects, please give us a call. THOMAS J. DEHNKE, PE - LICENSE #0000099793
) PAUL J. FORD & CO. - #£B-0002848
Respectfully Submitted by: \\\\\“ | “////
/, This item has been electronically signed
Pril o FFord it Someany \\\\\ S ‘)AMES 0@///// and sealed by Thomas J. Dehnke, PE
\\\ 0\&\\c E Ns ’5@ Z using a digital signature and date.
D CTF —. Printed copies of this document are not
Thomas J. Dehnke, PE =k 99793 % % = considered signed and sealed, and the
Project Managgr E 5 * i b E zlog:izg./re must be verified on electronic
tdehnke@pauljford.com o
20
- ((‘
%, S8y
7/,
“17, ONAL 02

250 € Broad St, suite 6067/ 1/ [ [} 11\
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone 614.221.6679

Founded in 1965 www.PaullFord.com 100% Employee Owned
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Aerial Map - 100-Foot Radius
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Tower Elevation
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NGVD'28

A

PROPOSED 8" TALL
\ CHAINLINK FENCE

/= TOWER ELEVATION

\G-3/ NOTTO SCALE

PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS
TOWER PARCEL
(PREPARED BY GEOLNE SURVEYING, INC.)

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOMNSHP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 27
EAST, LAXE COUNTY, FLORA, BEND MORE. PARTKCULARLY DESCREED AS FOLLOWS:

COMNENCE AT A 5/8° IRON REBAR (NO IDENTIFCATON) AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LNE OF THE WEST
1335 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTIN 26, TOWSHP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 27
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORDA, WIK THE NORTH UNE OF SAD SOUTHYEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE
NORTH 6745'12" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LIE AND ALONG THE MORTH LNE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHYEST 1/4 OF SAD SECTION 26 FOR 663,37 FEET, THENGE SOUTH XFIC’48" WEST FOR 31101 FEET 10 A
/2 RON REBAR MO CaP STAUFED *EQNE LB 82" D T PO OF BEGNNG BN SO0

STAWPED ‘GEOUNE L5 7087, THENGE NORTH
BOSI" WEST FOR 50,00 FEET T0 A 1/7° IRON REBAR AND CAP STAVPED "GECLINE LB 7087°; THENCE NORTH

DO90" EAST FUR 50.00 FEET T0 SND PNT OF BEGRNING.
CONTAINNG 2.500 SAUARE FEET (0.06 ACRES), MERE (R LESS

20 FOOT WOE NOW-EXCLUSVE INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTUTY EASEMENT *A"
(PREPARED BY GECLINE SURVEYING, NG)

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTIDN 25, TONNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 27
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORDA, LYNG WTHN 10 FEET OF BOTH SDES OF A CENTERUNE BEWG MRE
PARTIOULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT A 5/6" IRON REBAR (O IDENTFICATN) AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST
1335 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 GF SEGTON 26, TOWSHP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 27
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORDA, WTH THE NORTH LINE OF SADD SOUTHYEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE
NORTH 89°45'12" WEST ALONG SAID NIRTH LNE AND ALONG THE NORTH LNE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/ OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SN0 SECTION 26 FOR 668.57 FET; THENCE SOUTH OCIC'48" WEST FOR 31,01 FEET TO THE
NORTHYEST CORNER OF A 50 FOOT BY 50 FOOT TOVER PARCEL: THENCE SOUTH BPSU01" EAST ALONG THE
NORTH LIE OF SAD TOWER PARCEL FOR 50.00 FEET T0 THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TOMER PARCEL:
THENGE SOUTH OJD/50" MEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAD TOWER PARCEL FOR 25,00 FEET TO THE PONT OF
BEONNNG OF THE CENTERUNE O0F THE HEREN DESLRIBED 20 FOOT WOE NON-EXCLISIVE INGRESS, EGRESS A0

TERMINUS OF THE HEREN DESCRIBED CENTERLINE.
CONTANNG 375 SQUARE FEET (001 ACRES). MORE OR LESS.

20 FOOT WIDE NON-EXCLUSNVE INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTLTY EASEVENT ‘6"
(PREPARED BY GEOLNE SURVEYING. INC)

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, AND THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4,
OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORDA, LYING WTHN 10 FEET OF BOTH
SDES OF A CENTERUNE BENG MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMNENCE AT A /8" IRON REBAR (NO IOENTIFCATON) AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LNE OF THE YEST
1335 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTKHN 20, TOWSHP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 27
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORDA, WTH THE NORTH UNE OF SAD SOUTHYEST 14 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE
NORTH B°45'12" WEST ALONG SAD NORTH LME AND ALDHG THE NGRITH LNE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SO SECTION 25 FOR 660.7 FEET: THENCE SOUTH OC'IC46" WEST FOR 30.01 FEET TO THE
NORTHYEST CORNER OF A 50 FOOT BY S0 FOOT TOWER PARGEL; THENCE SOUTH BISU'0I® EAST ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAD TOWER PARCEL FOR 50,00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAD TOWER PARCEL:
THENGE SOUTH OT09'59° WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL FOR 25,00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH

BONG ON THE WESTERLY LNE OF THE "ARR LIND, LLC" TRACT, AS PER DESCRIPION RECORDED IN OFFIAL

RKHT-OF-WAY LNE OF STATE ROAD 453 (VARUBLE WDTH RIGHT-OF-HAY) AND THE PONT OF TERMNUS OF THE
HEREN DESCRIBED CENTERLNE, SAID POINT BENG SOUTH 72Y8'36" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 36,04 FEET FROM A
5/8 IRON REBAR AND CAP STANPED LB 6846" AT THE NTERSECTION OF SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1335
FEET WITH SAD NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF-WAY LINE.

CONTAINNG 13,820 SQUARE. FEET (.46 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS (CONTINUED)
10 FOOT WICE NON-EXCLUSHE UTLITY EASEMENT
(PREPARED. BY GEOLNE SURVEYING, INC.)

AT PART O THE SOUTIEAST 14 OF THE SOUTHMEST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOMISHE 10 SOUTH, RAGE 27
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORDA, LYING WTHM 5 FEET OF BOTH SIDES OF A CENTERUNE BENO MORE PARTCULIRLY
DESCRBED A5 FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT A 5/6° IRON REBAR (NO DENTIFICATION) AT THE WTERSECTION OF THE EAST LNE OF THE WEST
1335 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOMNSHP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 27
NORTH OF SAD SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE

ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE AND SAD WESTERLY LNE FOR
HEREN DESCRIBED CENTERUNE.

'CONTAINNG 2,380 SQUARE FEET (0.5 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

40 FOUT RADUS NOW-EXCLUSVE FALL ZDME EASEMENT
(PREPARED BY CEOUNE SURVEYING, INC.)

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 77
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEIWG A CRCULAR PARCEL HAVING A RADIUS OF FORTY (40) FEET, THE GENTER
PONT OF WHICH IS NORE PARTICULARLY DESCRBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT A /5" IRON REBAR (NO IDENTFICATION) AT THE INTERSECTION F THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST
1335 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHP 19 SCUTH, RANGE 27
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORDA, WH THE NORTH LINE OF SAD SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/6; THEMCE
NORTH B9°46'12" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LIE ARD ALONG THE NORTH UNE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE.
SQUTHHEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26 FOR 889,37 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 000'43" WEST FOR 31101 FEET 10 THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF A 0 FOOT BY 50 FOOT TOWER PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH BS'5001" EAST ALONG THE
NDRTH LI OF SAD TOWER PARCEL FOR 240D FEET; THENCE SOUTH DTUP'SQ" REST FOR 25,00 FEET 10 THE
CENTER PONT OF THE HEREN DESCRIEED 40 FOOT RADIUS CIRCULAR PARCEL.

CONTAINNG 5,027 SQUARE FEET {0.12 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

PARENT PARCEL
(DFPCAL RECORD BOOK 5304, PAGE 380)

FROM S COR OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 26-19-27 RUN N 80-36-81 E ALGNG S LNE OF S 1/4 A DIST OF
99807 FI, N 0-2349 W 14493 FT, N 46~00-12 € 22547 FT, N 20-23-38 N 31303 FT 10 A PONT OF
CURGTURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO' THE SE. HAVING A RADIUS OF S48.08 FT & A CENTRAL AMGLE OF
B7-50-45, THENCE RUN WE'Y ALOG THE ARC OF SAD CURVE A DIST OF 840.31 FT, CHORD BEARING N
23-31-47 E, CHORD DIST 760,39 FT TO THE END OF SD CURVE, THENCE RUN N 0-10—44 E 19.87 FT TO N
LNE OF S 172 OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 26, § 89—49-12 E ALONG SAID N LINE A DIST OF 42345 FT FOR PO,

5 1/2 OF SH 1/4 TO POB, ORB 1850 PO 192

cens PRoJECT No.: 102404008

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
YK [

VERTEX

DEVELOPMENT, LLC
3830 WEST KENNEDY BOULEVARD
TAMPA, FLORIDA 338603
PH: (813) 335-4768

B15 SOUTH KINGS AVENUE
BRANDON, FLORIDA 33511
PH: (813) 657-7810

PREPARED BY:

27139 SEA BREEZE WAY

RN
SN e
o No 53082 =+ _ =
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N * =
T % =
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JUNE 13, 2025

DARRYL J. KROEZE, PE
FL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LIC. # 53002

:ocz.— _uow? FL 32757
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

Path: G:\Werkgroups\GIS_Dept\Projects\GrowthManagement\PlanningZening\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentaTower\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower.aprx

Map of Subject Property
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PZ-2025-119, Sorrento Tower

Aerial of Subject Property

CUP-PZ2025-119
Sorrento Tower

Conditional Use Permit N

LAKE
COUNTY, FL

REAL FLORIDA - REAL CLOSE

Path: G:\Workgroups\GIS_Dept\Projects\GrowthManagement\PlanningZoning\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower\CUP-PZ2025-119_SorrentoTower.aprx
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ORDINANCE #2025 -

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING THE
LAKE COUNTY ZONING MAPS; REQUESTING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) TO ALLOW A 154-
FOOT MONOPOLE COMMUNICATIONS TOWER ON PROPERTIES ZONED PLANNED INDUSTRIAL
(MP) DISTRICT, DESCRIBED AS ALTERNATE KEY NUMBERS 3905352 AND 3387236, LOCATED AT
22435 SORRENTO AVENUE, SORRENTO, FLORIDA; REQUESTING A WAIVER FROM LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (LDR) TABLE 3.02.05 SETBACK REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW
DEVELOPMENT OF A MONOPOLE TOWER AND ASSOCIATED SUPPORT STRUCTURES TO BE
CONSTRUCTED 17.6-FEET AWAY FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY
LINE, IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50-FEET FROM ALL ROADS, OR RIGHT-OF-WAY BOUNDING THE
PROJECT AREA; AND REQUESTING A WAIVER TO LDR SECTION 3.13.09(A) TO ALLOW THE
PROPOSED TOWER’S SUPPORT STRUCTURE AND COMPOUND TO BE 17.6-FEET FROM THE
WESTERN PROPERTY LINE AND 18.2-FEET FROM THE EASTERN PROPERTY LINE, IN LIEU OF THE
REQUIRED 25-FEET; AND REQUESTING A WAIVER TO LDR SECTION 3.13.09(B)(1) TO ALLOW THE
PROPOSED MONOPOLE COMMUNICATIONS TOWER TO BE CONSTRUCTED OFF-CENTER; AND
REQUESTING A WAIVER TO LDR SECTION 3.13.09(B)(2) TO ALLOW THE PROPOSED TOWER TO BE
CONSTRUCTED 43.8-FEET FROM THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINE, AND 40.8-FEET FROM THE
EASTERN PROPERTY LINE, IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 100-FEET; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Jennifer Frost (the “Applicant) submitted a Conditional Use Permit application on behalf
of ARR Land, LLC and Alesia A Rehfeldt Family Trust (the “Owners”) to allow a 154-feet monopole
communications tower on Planned Industrial (MP) District parcel with the following waivers:

1. Waiver to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.02.05 to allow the proposed
telecommunication tower and associated support structures to be constructed 17.6-feet
away from the Right-of-Way along the western property line, in lieu of the required 50-
feet from all roads, or Right-of-Way bounding the project area.

2. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(A) to allow the proposed tower’s support structure and
compound to be 17.6-feet from the western property line and 18.2-feet from the eastern
property line, in lieu of the required 25-feet

3. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(1) to allow the proposed monopole communications
tower to be constructed off-center.

4. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(2) to allow the proposed tower to be constructed
43.8-feet from the western property line, and 40.8-feet from the eastern property line, in
lieu of the required 100-feet; and

WHEREAS, the subject properties consist of approximately 13.37 +/- acres, north of Sorrento
Avenue and east of Round Lake Road in the Sorrento area, situated in Section 26, Township 19 South,
Range 27 East, consisting of Alternate Key Numbers 3905352 and 3387236, and more particularly described
in Exhibit “A” — Legal Description; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located within the Regional Office Future Land Use Category
(FLUC) as shown on the Lake County Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map (FLUM); and

Page 1 of 8
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Ordinance #2025 - , Sorrento Tower

WHEREAS, the Lake County Board of County Commissioners deems it necessary and desirable, to
protect the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of Lake County and in accordance with
the purpose and intent of the Land Development Regulations (LDR), to require compliance with the special
conditions set forth in this Conditional Use Permit; and

WHEREAS, this Conditional Use Permit was reviewed by the Lake County Planning & Zoning Board
on the 3rd day of September 2025, and by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, Florida, on
the 7th day of October 2025; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County,

Florida, that:

10 Section 1. Conditional Use Permit. Permission is hereby granted for the operation of a wireless
communication tower as a Conditional Use within the Planned Industrial District (MP) Zoning District.
All land uses must be generally consistent with the Concept Plan as shown in Exhibit “B” of this
Ordinance. To the extent that there are conflicts between the Conceptual Plan and this Ordinance,
this Ordinance will take precedence.

11
12
13
14

15 Section 2. Terms. The County Manager or designee shall amend the Lake County Zoning Map to show a
Conditional Use Permit to allow uses with conditions as outlined within this Ordinance.

16
17

18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25
26

27
28
29

30
31
32
33

34
35

36
37
38

A. Waivers. The following waivers are hereby granted:

1.

Waiver to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.02.05 Setback Requirements to
allow development of a monopole tower and associated support structures to be constructed
17.6-feet away from the Right-of-Way along the western property line, in lieu of the required
50-feet from all roads, or Right-of-Way bounding the project area.

Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(A) to allow the proposed tower’s support structure and
compound to be 17.6-feet from the western property line and 18.2-feet from the eastern
property line, in lieu of the required 25-feet.

Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(1) to allow the proposed monopole communications tower
to be constructed off-center.

Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(2) to allow the proposed tower to be constructed 43.8-
feet from the western property line, and 40.8-feet from the eastern property line, in lieu of
the required 100-feet.

B. Land Use. In addition to those uses listed as permitted land uses within the Planned Industrial
District (MP) Ordinance # 1990-14, the uses of the site as described in Exhibit A - Parent
Parcel will be allowed as specified below and generally consistent with Exhibit “B”, the
Conceptual Plan.

1.

2.

Wireless communications tower (monopole), 154-feet maximum to be located on the portion
of the property described in Exhibit A - Lease Parcel

Accessory uses directly associated with the above use may be approved by the County
Manager or designee. Any other use of the site will require approval of an amendment of
this Ordinance by the Board of County Commissioners.

Page 2 of 8
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Ordinance #2025 - , Sorrento Tower

. Specific Conditions.

1. Site Plan Required: The developer shall submit a development application for site plan of
the communication tower facility.

2. lllumination: The communications tower facility shall not be illuminated except to ensure
human safety or as required by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and the LDR, as
amended.

3. Parking: Parking surfaces may be grass or other pervious material.

4. Structural Design: The structural design of the tower shall be in accordance with the LDR,
as amended.

. Tower, and Equipment Safety Facility Setbacks.

1. The communications tower facility and associated uses shall meet all applicable setbacks
as set forth in the LDR, as amended unless stated within Section 2(A) entitled Waivers.

2. The communications tower facility must be constructed as a self-collapsing tower. An
engineer licensed in the State of Florida must provide a certification and documentation that
this requirement has been met. See LDR Section 3.13.03(A), as amended.

. Environmental Requirements.

1. An environmental assessment no more than six (6) months old will be required at the time
of the Site Plan submittal. The environmental assessment will need to indicate the presence
of vegetation, soils, threatened and endangered species that may exist on the site. Any State
permitting or mitigation will be required before development can commence.

2. Environmental resources shall be protected in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan
and LDR, as amended.

. Fencing and Screening. A chain-link fence or wall not less than six (6) feet from finished grade

shall be provided around each communications tower and support facilities in accordance with
the LDR, as amended.

. Open Space, Impervious Surface, Floor Area Ratio, and Building Height. Open space,

impervious surface ratio, floor area ratio, and building height shall be in accordance with the
Comprehensive Plan, and LDR, as amended.

. Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening. Landscaping, buffering, and screening shall be in

accordance with the LDR, as amended.

Lighting. Exterior lighting must be in accordance with the Lake County LDR, as amended, and
consistent with Dark-Sky Principles.

Noise. Compliance must be in accordance with the LDR, as amended.

. Parking Requirements. Off-street parking must be provided in accordance with the LDR, as

amended.

. Signage. All signage must be in accordance with the LDR, as amended.

Page 3 of 8
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Ordinance #2025 - , Sorrento Tower

M. Floodplain and Stormwater Management.

1. The stormwater management system must be designed in accordance with all applicable
Lake County and St. Johns River Water Management District (SIRWMD) requirements.

Transportation Improvements. All access management improvements shall be in accordance
with the Comprehensive Plan and LLDR, as amended.

Concurrency Management Requirements. Any development must comply with the Lake
County Concurrency Management System, as amended.

Development Review and Approval. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the developer shall
be required to submit a development application generally consistent with EXHIBIT "B" -
Conceptual Plan for review and approval in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and LDR,
as amended.

Future Amendments to Statutes, Code, Plans, or Regulations. The specific references in
this Ordinance to the Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Code, Lake County Comprehensive
Plan, and LDR will include any future amendments to the Statutes, Code, Plans, or Regulations,
as applicable.

16 Section 3. Conditions.

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26

27
28

29
30
31
32

33
34
35

A

In the event of any breach in any of the terms or conditions of this permit or any default or failure
of the Owner or successor to: Fulfill development in substantial accordance with the conceptual
plan as submitted to the Planning & Zoning Board and the Board of County Commissioners;
comply with the codes of the governmental agencies having lawful and appropriate jurisdiction;
or comply with any of the terms of the Conditional Use Permit; or if this CUP is found to become
a nuisance or safety hazard, the permit may be revoked after due Public Hearing before the
Planning & Zoning Board and the Board of County Commissioners.

This CUP will inure to the benefit of and will constitute a covenant running with the land; and the
purpose, terms, and conditions contained in this Ordinance will be binding upon the Owner,
developer and/or Applicant, or any successor and her interest.

The Lake County Code Enforcement Special Master will have authority to enforce the terms and
conditions set forth in this ordinance and to recommend that the ordinance be revoked.

This use shall be inspected by the Office of Code Enforcement annually to ensure compliance
with the conditions of this CUP and the approved site plan. An annual inspection fee will be
assessed. If an emergency inspection is necessary during non-operating hours, a fee shall also
be assessed.

Section 4. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or

unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no way affect the validity of
the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

36 Section 5. Filing with the Department of State. The clerk is hereby directed to send a copy of this Ordinance
to the Secretary of State for the State of Florida in accordance with Section 125.66, Florida Statutes.

37

38 Section 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon recordation in the public records of Lake
County, Florida. The Applicant shall be responsible for all recording fees.

39

40
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Ordinance #2025 - , Sorrento Tower

ENACTED this day of

, 2025.

FILED with the Secretary of State
EFFECTIVE

, 2025.

, 2025.

ATTEST:

GARY J. COONEY, CLERK OF THE
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

MELANIE MARSH, COUNTY ATTORNEY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

LESLIE CAMPIONE, CHAIRMAN
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Ordinance #2025 - , Sorrento Tower

Exhibit “A” — Legal Description

PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS

TOWER PARCEL
(PREPARED BY GEOUNE SURVEYING, INC.)

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RAMGE 27
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT A 5/87 IRON REBAR (NO IDENTIFICATION) AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST
1335 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIF 18 SOUTH, RANGE 27
EAST, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, WITH THE MORTH UNE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE
NORTH 8%°49712" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE AND ALOMNG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26 FOR 669.37 FEET, THEWCE SOUTH 00M0'48" WEST FOR 311.01 FEET TO A
1/2" IRON REBAR AND CAP STAMPED "GECLINE LB 7082" AND THE PCINT OF BEGINMING; THEWCE SOUTH
89'50'01" EAST FOR 50.00 FEET TO A 1,/2" IRON REBAR AND CAP STAMPED "GEOUNE LB 7082"; THEWCE SOUTH
00'09'59" WEST FOR 50.00 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON REBAR AND CAP STAMPED "GEOUME LB 7082"; THEWCE NORTH
B9'50'01" WEST FOR 50.00 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON REBAR AND CAP STAMPED "GEOUMNE LE 7082° THENCE NORTH
00'09'59" EAST FOR 50.00 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINMING.

CONTAINING 2,500 SOQUARE FEET [0.08 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

FARENT PARCEL
(OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 5904, PAGE 390)

FROM SW COR OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 26-19-27 RUN N 89-36-51 E ALONG 5 LINE OF SW 1/4 A DIST OF
998.07 FT, N 0-23-49 W 14493 FT, N 46-03-12 E 22547 T, N 20-23-36 W 313.03 FT TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAWE TO THE SE. HAVING A RADIUS OF 548.08 FT & A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
87-50—45, THENCE RUN NE'LY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE A DIST OF 840.31 FT, CHORD BEARING N
23—-31-47 E, CHORD DIST 760.39 FT TO THE END OF SAID CURVE, THENCE RUN N O-10-44 E 1997 FT TO N
LUNE OF 5 1/2 OF SW 1,/4 OF SEC 26, 5 B89—49—12 E ALONG SAID N LINE A DIST OF 42345 FT FOR POB,
RUN 5 0-10—44 W 19,96 FT TO A POINT ON A NON-TAMGENT CURVE TG THE RIGHT, COMCAVE TO THE SW,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 536.08 FT & A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 63-03-02, THENCE RUN SE'LY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID
CURVE A DIST OF 3B89.92 FT, CHORD BEARING 5 35—-31-13 E, CHORD DIST OF &0.80 FT TG THE POINT OF
TANGEMCY, THEMCE RUN 5 03-59-44 E 37570 FT TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE E,
HAVING A RADIUS OF BB4.93 FT & A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10-48-54, THENCE RUN SE'LY ALONG THE ARC OF SalD
CURVE A DIST OF 167.04 FT, CHORD BEARMNG 5 09-24-11 E, CHORD DIST OF 166,79 FT TC THE END OF SAID
CURVE, THENCE N 73—10-11 E 29.32 FT, N TO N UNE OF S 1/2 OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 26, W ALONG IN LINE OF
S 1/2 OF SW 1/4 TO POB, ORB 1830 PG 192,

Page 6 of 8
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Exhibit “A” - Legal Description Continued

Access Parcel

A tract of land lying in the South !4 of Section 26, Township 19 South, Range 27
East, Lake County, Florida, more particularly described as commencing at the
MNortheast corner of the Southeast % of the Southwest % of said Section 26, run
thence N 89°26°57"W. 208.70 feet along the North line of the South % of said
Section 26 to the point of beginning; run thence South 00°56°197E. 234.90 feet;
tun thence South 89°26°577E. 342.20 feet; run thence South 00°56'19"E. 626.63
feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of State Road 46; run thence South
67°37°20"W. 493,82 feet along said North right-of-way line to a point of curvature
Concave Northwestwardly and having a curve radius of 2831.72 feet and a delta
angle of 03°13°55”; run thence 159.73 feet along said curve and the North right-of-
way line of said State Road 46; run thence North 00°56"19"W. 1112.03 feetto a
point on the North line of the South % of said Section 26; run thence South
89°26"57"E. 267.91 feet along said North line to the point of beginning; LESS the

Southerly 7 feet conveyed to Lake County in Official Records Book 1367, Page
1689, Public Records of Lake County, Florida.
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Exhibit “B” — Concept Plan
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	Structure Bookmarks
	Public Hearings: Planning & Zoning Board (PZB): September 3, 2025 
	 Board of County Commissioners (BCC): October 7, 2025 
	Case No. and Project Name:  PZ2025-119, Sorrento Tower 
	Commissioner District: District 4 – Leslie Campione 
	Applicant: Jennifer Frost  
	Owner: ARR Land, LLC and Alesia A Rehfeldt Family Trust 
	Requested Action: Conditional use permit (CUP) request to allow a 154-feet monopole communications tower on a Planned Industrial (MP) District parcel with the following waivers:  
	 1. Waiver to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.02.05 to allow the proposed telecommunication tower and associated support structures to be constructed 17.6-feet away from the Right-of-Way along the western property line, in lieu of the required 50-feet from all roads, or Right-of-Way bounding the project area. 
	 2. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(A) to allow the proposed tower’s support structure and compound to be 17.6-feet from the western property line and 18.2-feet from the eastern property line, in lieu of the required 25-feet 
	 3. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(1) to allow the proposed monopole communications tower to be constructed off-center. 
	 4. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(2) to allow the proposed tower to be constructed 43.8-feet from the western property line, and 40.8-feet from the eastern property line, in lieu of the required 100-feet. 
	Staff Determination: Staff finds the CUP application consistent with the LDR and Comprehensive Plan.  
	Case Manager: James Frye, Planner II 
	PZB Recommendation:   
	 
	  
	Subject Property Information 
	Size: 2,500 +/- square feet compound lease area (2.54 +/- acres parent parcel) 
	Location:  22435 Sorrento Avenue, in the Sorrento area of unincorporated Lake County   
	Alternate Key Nos.:  3905352 and 3387236 
	Future Land Use: Regional Office (Attachment “A”) 
	Current Zoning District: Planned Industrial District (MP) by Ordinance #14-90 (Attachment “B”) 
	Flood Zones: “X” 
	Joint Planning Area: Mount Dora Joint Planning Area (JPA)  
	Overlay Districts: Wekiva Study Area and the Mt. Plymouth Special Community (Attachment “C”) 
	Adjacent Property Land Use Table 
	Direction 
	Future Land Use 
	Zoning 
	Existing Use 
	Comments 
	North 
	Planned Unit Development 
	Planned Unit Development (PUD) by Ordinance # 2024-14 
	Vacant Pasture 
	Mount Dora North Development Program 
	South 
	Regional Office 
	PUD by Ordinance # 2021-24 
	Vacant and Residential 
	PUD Ordinance allows 136,600 square feet of medical, religious, and day care use, and an additional 20,000 square feet of retail, consumer and personal uses; south of State Road 46 (Sorrento Avenue) 
	East 
	Planned Unit Development 
	PUD by Ordinance # 2024-14 
	Vacant 
	Mount Dora North Development Program 
	West 
	Regional Office 
	Planned Industrial (MP) by Ordinance # 14-90 
	Right-of-Way and Water Retention 
	State Road 453 connection to State Road 46 (Sorrento Avenue) 
	The subject 2,500 +/- square feet lease parcel lies within a parent parcel comprised of 2.54 +/- acres, identified by Alternate Key Number 3905352, and located at 22435 Sorrento Avenue, in the Sorrento area of unincorporated Lake County. The parcel is zoned Planned Industrial by Ordinance #14-90; is designated with a Regional Office Future Land Use Category (FLUC); and located within the Wekiva Study Area and the Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento Special Community.  
	The Applicant seeks conditional approval for a 150-feet monopole communications tower with a 4-feet lightning rod, with maximum structure height of 154-feet within a 2,500 square foot compound area; the tower will provide 
	The Applicant is requesting four waivers, as outlined in the Project Narrative, Attachment “E”: 
	Staff emphasizes that approval of this conditional use permit request is contingent upon the Board of County Commissioners granting the waivers to the telecommunications location requirements. 
	The subject parcel is located within the City of Mount Dora JPA and ISBA and the application was provided to the City of Mount Dora for review. The City of Mount Dora did not provide comments for the CUP request. However, the City of Mount Dora provided comments with the preceding pre-submittal application and stated that the height of the proposed tower does not meet their Land Development Code, which limits the height to a maximum of 100 feet. The City also stated that the subject parcels are not eligible
	LDR Section 3.13.19 (Standards for Review) 
	Undue aesthetic impacts from the proposed telecommunications tower to the surrounding parcels are not anticipated. The proposed tower will be located within an existing industrial area. Additionally, the Concept Plan includes the required Type-A Landscaping Buffer. The ten-foot (10) wide buffer will be required to provide every one hundred (100) linear feet two (2) canopy trees, one (1) ornamental tree, and one (1) single row of shrubs per Table 2 under LDR Section 9.01.06, entitled Landscape Buffer Require
	B.    The degree to which a Tower is designed and located in order to be compatible with the nature and character of Land Uses and/or the environment within which the Tower is proposed to be located. The tower may be placed, designed or camouflaged to assist with compatibility. A camouflaged tower Shall be designed to be compatible with the surrounding Land Uses and the environment. 
	 The proposed request is consistent with Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 3.13.19(B) entitled Conditional Use and Community Facility District (CFD) Criteria, which conditionally allows telecommunications 
	C.    The minimum performance standards with respect to separation between Towers, separation between residential uses and Towers, etc., as referenced in Section 3.13.00, Shall be met. The Board of County Commissioners may impose more restrictive Conditions to a Conditional Use Permit or CFD request in order to achieve the desired protection with respect to aesthetic impact and harmony and compatibility with the surrounding community. The determination by the Board of County Commissioners to impose more res
	The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.09 Tower Table 1 entitled Additional Tower Setbacks, which requires the tower to be located three-hundred and thirty (330) feet from residential or Planned Unit Development (PUD) zoned lands. The proposed tower location is adjacent to parcels that are existing commercial uses within a Planned Industrial zoning district per Ordinance #1990-14. Additionally, the proposed location is approximately three-hundred and thirty-two (332) feet from the nearest 
	The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.10 entitled Separation between Towers, which establishes setbacks for communication towers as shown in the Separation Tower Map (Attachment “G”).  
	LDR Section 14.05.03 (Standards for Review) 
	The proposed request is consistent with LDR Table 3.01.03 entitled Schedule of Permitted and Conditional Uses, which conditionally allows telecommunication towers within the Planned Industrial District with an appropriate land use regulatory instrument; the proposed CUP satisfies this requirement.   
	The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.09, Tower Table 1 entitled Additional Tower Setbacks, which requires the tower to be located 330-feet from residentially or PUD zoned lands (Attachment “D”); provided however, several waivers to other setback requirements have been requested.  
	The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.10 entitled Separation between Towers, which establishes setbacks for communication towers as shown in the Separation Tower Map (Attachment “G”).  
	The proposed request is consistent with LDR Section 3.13.12 entitled Fencing, which requires a six (6) foot wall or chain-link fence around the tower compound area as shown on the Concept Plan (Attachment “D”).  
	The proposed request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy I-7.2.6 entitled Communication Towers within Residential Areas, which requires the County to adopt siting and design criteria land development regulations to protect existing and future residential neighborhoods from potential adverse impacts resulting from these facilities. The proposed use is consistent with the adopted LDR.    
	The request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy I-1.3.6 entitled Regional Office FLUC, which typically allows civic uses. The 2030 Comprehensive Plan defines “civic uses” as a county, municipal, state, or federal use or service, and community facility uses, excluding schools. Wireless antennas, towers, and equipment are listed as a Community Facility Use pursuant to LDR Section 3.01.03.  
	The request is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy I-3.4.5 entitled Development Design Standards pertaining to the Wekiva Study Area (WSA). The County has adopted specific development design standards 
	Undue adverse effects are not anticipated as the proposed tower will satisfy setbacks to adjacent parcels if the requested waivers are granted, and adjacent tower separation distances. To further lessen any potential adverse effects, LDR Section 3.13.03(A), Structural Design, requires the tower to collapse within the property lot lines on which the communication tower is located. Should the request be approved, the Applicant will need to demonstrate proof that the tower can self-collapse within the parent p
	The Applicant provided a Structural Standards Letter certifying that the proposed tower’s design has a forty feet (40) fall radius (Attachment “H”). 
	The area is characterized by existing industrial uses. The proposed communications tower will be located adjacent to an existing storage area within the Planned Industrial zoning district and located on the parcel proposed for access to the tower site.   
	All reasonable steps have been taken to minimize any adverse effect of the proposed conditional use on the immediate vicinity through design, landscaping, and screening. 
	To minimize potential visual adverse effects, the tower lease area will be fenced with a six (6) foot high chain-link fence and be surrounded by a ten feet (10) wide Type “A” landscaping buffer (Attachment “D”).  
	The tower will be located in order to reduce potential visual impact on the adjacent properties to the north and south. The proposed tower will be located adjacent to an existing developed parcel with industrial uses. The proposed Conditional Use Permit is not anticipated to adversely affect the development of neighboring property. 
	Parks 
	The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact parks.  
	Schools 
	The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact schools.  
	 
	Solid Waste 
	The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact solid waste capacities or levels of service. 
	Transportation 
	The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact transportation levels of service.  
	Lake County Fire Rescue Station 39, located at 24815 Wallick Road, Sorrento, is less than three (3) miles from the subject property. Fire protection, water supply, and emergency access will be addressed during the site plan review process, if the conditional use permit is approved.  
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	Aerial of Subject Property 
	ORDINANCE #2025 - _____ 1 
	AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING THE 2 LAKE COUNTY ZONING MAPS; REQUESTING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) TO ALLOW A 154-3 FOOT MONOPOLE COMMUNICATIONS TOWER ON PROPERTIES ZONED PLANNED INDUSTRIAL  4 (MP) DISTRICT, DESCRIBED AS ALTERNATE KEY NUMBERS 3905352 AND 3387236, LOCATED AT 5 22435 SORRENTO AVENUE, SORRENTO, FLORIDA; REQUESTING A WAIVER FROM LAND 6 DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (LDR) TABLE 3.02.05 SETBACK REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW 7 DEVELOPMENT OF A MONOPOLE TOWER AND ASSO
	WHEREAS, Jennifer Frost (the “Applicant) submitted a Conditional Use Permit application on behalf 20 of ARR Land, LLC and Alesia A Rehfeldt Family Trust (the “Owners”) to allow a 154-feet monopole 21 communications tower on Planned Industrial (MP) District parcel with the following waivers:  22 
	 1. Waiver to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.02.05 to allow the proposed 23 telecommunication tower and associated support structures to be constructed 17.6-feet 24 away from the Right-of-Way along the western property line, in lieu of the required 50-25 feet from all roads, or Right-of-Way bounding the project area. 26 
	 2. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(A) to allow the proposed tower’s support structure and 27 compound to be 17.6-feet from the western property line and 18.2-feet from the eastern 28 property line, in lieu of the required 25-feet 29 
	 3. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(1) to allow the proposed monopole communications 30 tower to be constructed off-center. 31 
	 4. Waiver to LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(2) to allow the proposed tower to be constructed 32 43.8-feet from the western property line, and 40.8-feet from the eastern property line, in 33 lieu of the required 100-feet; and 34 
	WHEREAS, the subject properties consist of approximately 13.37 +/- acres, north of Sorrento 35 Avenue and east of Round Lake Road in the Sorrento area, situated in Section 26, Township 19 South, 36 Range 27 East, consisting of Alternate Key Numbers 3905352 and 3387236, and more particularly described 37 in Exhibit “A” – Legal Description; and 38 
	WHEREAS, the subject property is located within the Regional Office Future Land Use Category 39 (FLUC) as shown on the Lake County Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map (FLUM); and 40 
	WHEREAS, the Lake County Board of County Commissioners deems it necessary and desirable, to 1 protect the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of Lake County and in accordance with 2 the purpose and intent of the Land Development Regulations (LDR), to require compliance with the special 3 conditions set forth in this Conditional Use Permit; and 4 
	WHEREAS, this Conditional Use Permit was reviewed by the Lake County Planning & Zoning Board 5 on the 3rd day of September 2025, and by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, Florida, on 6 the 7th day of October 2025; and 7 
	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, 8 Florida, that: 9 
	 Section 1. Conditional Use Permit. Permission is hereby granted for the operation of a wireless10 communication tower as a Conditional Use within the Planned Industrial District (MP) Zoning District. 11 All land uses must be generally consistent with the Concept Plan as shown in Exhibit “B” of this 12 Ordinance. To the extent that there are conflicts between the Conceptual Plan and this Ordinance, 13 this Ordinance will take precedence.  14 
	 Section 2. Terms. The County Manager or designee shall amend the Lake County Zoning Map to show a15 Conditional Use Permit to allow uses with conditions as outlined within this Ordinance.16 
	37 
	38 
	 Section 3. Conditions.16 
	Section 4. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or33 unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no way affect the validity of34 the remaining portions of this Ordinance.35 
	Section 5. Filing with the Department of State. The clerk is hereby directed to send a copy of this Ordinance36 to the Secretary of State for the State of Florida in accordance with Section 125.66, Florida Statutes.37 
	Section 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon recordation in the public records of Lake38 County, Florida. The Applicant shall be responsible for all recording fees.39 
	40 
	ENACTED this _________day of  , 2025. 1 
	FILED with the Secretary of State , 2025. 2 
	EFFECTIVE   , 2025. 3 
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 4 
	LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 5 
	6 
	___________________________________ 7 
	LESLIE CAMPIONE, CHAIRMAN 8 
	9 
	ATTEST: 10 
	11 
	_________________________________ 12 
	GARY J. COONEY, CLERK OF THE 13 
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 14 
	LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 15 
	16 
	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 17 
	______________________________________ 18 
	MELANIE MARSH, COUNTY ATTORNEY 19 
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